ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1972 (SECOND) Regular Session

141 San Ramon Rd. Agana, Guam 96910

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 420, "An Act to add Section 13213.5 to the Government Code of Guam to name the road leading from Route 7 to Agana Heights the 'Francisco Gerrido Javier Avenue'", was on the 10th day of August, 1972, duly and regularly passed.

Τ. F. RAMIRE Speaker

ATTESTED:

BA G. 1BA

Legislative Secretary This Act was received by the Governor this 23M day of ______, 1972 at ______O'clock ______ A.M.

Τ. INCENT PEREZ Attorney General of Guam

APPROVED:

CAM Governor of Guam SEP 1 1972 DATED: .35

MAR 16 1986

GUAM TER UTORIAL LAW LIBRARY

3484

(Public) Law 11-169

ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1971 (RIRST) Regular Session

Introduced

Bill No. 420

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Ъу			
-	Τ.	с.	Charfauros
	J. 1	Β.	Butler
	P. 1	М.	Calvo
	A. 1	L .	Cristobal
	0.1	L.	Delfin
	J. 1	R.	Duenas
	W. 1	D.	L. Flores
	F. (3.	Lujan
	L. 3	Ξ.	N. Paulino
	J. /	Α.	Perez
	P. 1	D.	Perez
	F. 7	Г.	Ramirez
	A. (с.	Sanchez
	F. 1	R.	Santos
	A. /	Α.	Sekt

T. S. Tanaka
G. M. Bamba
C. C. Barrett
P. J. Bordallo
T. R. Santos
V. D. Ada

华、随

AN ACT TO ADD SECTION 13213.5 TO THE GOVERNMENT CODE OF GUAM TO NAME THE ROAD LEADING FROM ROUTE 7 TO AGANA HEIGHTS THE "FRANCISCO GARRIDO JAVIER AVENUE".

WHEREAS, Corporal Francisco Garrido Javier was killed while on a combat mission in Korea; and

WHEREAS, Corporal Javier was a well-known member in the community of Agana Heights, his mother having been cited as a Gold Star Mother, and his death having been a great tragedy to the people of Guam; and

WHEREAS, it is the consensus of this Legislature that it would be fitting and appropriate to name the road leading from Route 7 to Agana Heights past the Cliff Hotel, the "Francisco Garrido Javier Avenue" in honor of this deceased hero; now therefore

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: Section 1. Section 13213.5 is hereby added to the Government Code of Guam to read as follows: "Section 13213.5. Francisco Garrido Javier Avenue. The road leading from Route 7 to Agana Heights, is hereby named the 'Francisco Garrido Javier Avenue' in honor of Corporal Javier who died while on a combat mission in Korea. There shall be placed in appropriate positions on the road, street signs so honoring the late Corporal Javier and the street shall be named by the Governor of Guam in such commemorative ceremony as he deems appropriate following the approval hereof."

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9